

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.13008/2011
(From the judgment and order dated 16/03/2011 in WP No.1297/1995 of The
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

ATHAR HUSSAIN & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

URDU EDUCATION ASSN.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 13443 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16339 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18655 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and
permission to file additional documents and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20034 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19818 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

SLP(C) 13008/11, Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.

13443/11, 16339/11 Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.-on-record

SLP(C) 18655/11 & rr

in SLP(C) 13008/11, Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.

13443/11, 16339/11, Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

20034/11, 19818/11

...2/-

:2:

SLP(C) 20034/11,

19818/11 and rr in Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

SLP(C) 13443/11, Mr. Madhav D. Lakhey, Adv.

16339/11, 18655/11 Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.

Mr. Somanath Padhan, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Chillarge, AGA.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matters are adjourned to 22nd August, 2013.

In the meantime, the respondent - Urdu Education Association, Amravati, shall deposit, with the Registrar of this Court, 25% of the total amount payable to the petitioners by way of emoluments in terms of the undertaking given before the Court. In the meantime, the respondent - Association is permitted to prepare a tabulation of the amount to be paid and to be adjusted. The petitioners have already submitted the chart showing 25% of the back wages from the date of termination till the date of judgment of the High Court. The respondent - Association shall take into account the aforesaid tabulation

...3/-

:3:

and verify the same as to whether the figures submitted by the petitioners are reflective of the actual amount due. The petitioners have also submitted a chart showing the amount due on the basis of 100% salary from the date of the judgment till 30th April, 2013. The respondent shall also look into the aforesaid tabular statement. Thereafter, it is upon consideration of the aforesaid two charts that the respondent shall prepare a chart. We also request the learned counsel for the parties to make endeavours to see if an amicable settlement can be reached between all the parties, even at this stage.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| COURT MASTER

| | (S.S.R. KRISHNA)
| | COURT MASTER

|